
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



, FOURTH REVI ION. 

THE 

REVISED STATUTES', 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

PASSED ,AUGUST 29, 1883, AND TAKING EFFECT JANUARY 1,1884. 

BY THE 'AUTHORITY OF THE LEGISLATURE. 

PORTLAND: 

PUBLISHED BY LORING, SHORT & HARMON 

WILLIAM M. MARKS, PRINTER. 

1884. 

FAJ:UvllNGTON STATE TEACHERS COllEGE 
LIBRARY 



 
 
 
 
 

GENERAL INDEX. 
 
 
 
[The GENERAL INDEX is divided alphabetically by first letter of the entries. The following 
information is taken from the first page (p. [1077]) of the GENERAL INDEX.] 
 

 
 

EXPLANATIONS. 
 

REFERENCES TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES ARE IN SMALL CAPITALS. 
References to the Constitution of Maine are in italics. 
In case of cross references from one title to another. the latter title is indicated by small capitals. 
Cross references from one catch word to another in the same title are indicated by italics. 
Where the contents of an entire chapter are referred to, the title is printed in bold face capitals; 

and any kindred references not belonging to such chapter are enclosed in parentheses. 
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AUCTIONS AND AUCTIONEERS, CHAP. 34-Gontinuecl. 
not to sell without license, nor out of towns covered by license; penalty, § 6" 338. 
tenants of any building, not to permit persons to sell therein unlicensed; penalty, § 7, 338. 
foregoing provisions not to extend to sheriffs, coroners, constables or collectors, § 8, 338. 
jines, how'recovered and appropriated; duty of officel's to make complaint, § 9, ·338. 
town officers may specially license any votei, in the state to sell ill the day time at, § 10, 33S. 

AUDITA QUERELA, WRIT OF, CHAP. 100, 805, S06 . 
. writ, form of, to be signed, sealed, tested and indorsed, § 1, 805. 
in what court and county to be brought, § 2, 805. . 
defendant not appcaring, to be defaulted, § 3, 805. 

answering, trial to be had as in other actions, § 3, 805. 
complainant may declare for and recover special damages, § 4, 806. 
pleaclings of defendant, and exceptions to rulings of court, § 5, 806. 
if complainant is in prison, COUTt may admit him to bail, § 6, 806. 
bail bond and conditions thereof, § 6, 806. 
sUlTender of complainant to jail, effect of, § 7, 806. 
(remedy by, if execution is wrongfully issued on recognizances for debt, § 6, 842.) 

AUDITORS, 
of accounts, when towns may choose; § 12, 79. 
appointed to assess members of mutual insurance companies; notice, hearing, report, § 35, 449. 
when courts may appoint, § 69, 703. 
notice to parties, required; power to adjourn, § 69, 703. 
may summon witnesses and administer oaths, § 69, 703. 
-report, prima facie evidence on what matters. § 69, 703. 
,all must hear, majority may report, § 70, 701 . 
.report may be recoJllll1itted; may be discharged and others appointed, § 70, 704. 
compensation of, to be paid by plaintiff, § 70, 701. 
rcport of, may be used as evidence by either party, § 71, 704. 
proceedings, when defendant in action of account fails to appear, § 72, 704. 
rules qf e'l;idence before, to be the same as in civil actions, § 100, 70S. 
penalty ,for bribery of, or attempts to COlTUpt, § 8, 894. 

AlJGUS'JA, 
the seat of government, § 23, 66. 

AWARD, 
of railroad commissioners, between crossing or co=ectirtg roads, §§ 119, 120, 491. 

BADGE, 
watchmen to carry, § 5, 292. 

BAGATELLE ROOMS. See BOWLING ALLEYS A.."'ID BILLLllUl ROO:lls. 

BAGGAGE. 
and effects, left by railroad passengers how sold, §§ 81-84, 483, 484. See R.ilLRO.lllS. 
same provisions applicable to steamboats, § 7, 496, 497. 
steamboat is liable for loss of, § 6, 496. 
unclaimed for sLx months, may be sold, §§ 8-10, 497. 
infected, §§ 6, 7, 220. See CO:NTAGIOUS DISEA.SES. 
lien of innholders mi.d boarding-house keepers upon, § 46, 774. 
penalty for injury to, by baggage masters and otber persons, § 21, 920, 921. 

BAIL IN CIVIL ACTIONS, CHAP. 85, 72(H28. 
bail to be by bond to officer; conditions and return of bond, § 1, 726. 
bond to be signed by two sureties; if one surety only, officer is responsible, § 2, 726,727. 
boml t'alicl, though signed by one surety, § 3, 727. 

although signed by several sureties, having not sufficient property in county, § 3, 727. 
how bail may exonerate himself by sUlTendering his principal to jail, § 4, 727. ' 
jailer to receive such principal, § 4, 727. 
names of, to be entered on execution, § 5, 727. 
officer to notify bail; ma=er of his notice, and demand for fees, § 6, 727. 
may slll'l'iJllc7er principal in court before final judgment, § 7, 727. 
upon avoidance of principal, bail to satisfy judgment, § 8, 727. 
responsible to creditor in scire facias, § 9, 727, 72S. 
meditor may merely allege that defendants becmne so in the original'action, § 9, 727, 728. 
may plead jointly or severally, and what they may set up in defence, § 10, 728. 
may show special matter in discharge, § 10, 728. 
may sltl'l'ender principal on scire facias, § 11, 728. 
taken in a justice action, proceedings, § 12, 728. 
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BAIL IN CIVIL ACTIONS, CHAP. 85-Continuecl. 
S1.!1'J'endel· and commitment of principal. in justice action; § 13, 728. 

duties of officers to attend such action; fees, and responsibilities for neglect, § 14, 728. 
sU1Tendel" oj lJ1'incipal by, before or after judgment; duties of officers, § 15, 728. 
to have action against principal for damages sustained as surety, § 16, 728. 

BAIL, 
EXCESSIVE, NOT TO BE REQUIRED, U. S. C., AMENDMENT VIII',· P ..!.GE 23. 
simila1' p1'ovisions, C. Mo, A1't. I, § 9, page 35. 
allowecl in all C1'iminal cases, save those once capital, C. Mo, Al·t. l,.§ 10, page 35. 
of insolvent debtor, may prove claim in insolvency, § 25, 57&-580. 
persons anested for contempt, not entitled t{), a second time, for same offence,. § 33, 632, 633. 
scire facias against, must be within a year after judgment against principal, § 85, 688. 
not revived by entry of appeals in supreme COUlt, out of course, by leave of COUlt, § 8,· O!)5,. 
sci!'ejacius against, may be issued by trial justices, § 24, 718; § 12, 72S. 
not continued by proceedings in review, § 9, 755., 
excessive, powers of supreme COUlt in case of, § 9, SOL 
may be taken by supreme court on habeas corpus, after commitment,. § 17, SOZ'" 
power of justice of peace to admit to, in such case, § 17, S02. 
party before COUlt on habeas corpus, may give, from day to day, § 24,- 803. 
powers of supreme court relating to, § 33, 804. 
commissioner may admit to, for bailable offence, or for want of sureties, § 35, 804;·805: 
powers of bail commissioners, relating to, §§ 35, 36, S04, 805. 
bond, and its conditions, in writs of audita querela, § 6, 806. 
may be given by plaintiff in writs of elTOl', § 12, 810. 
may sl!1'1'encle1' ]Jl'incipal, as in civil cases, when given as secUl1ty of the peace, § 12,' 928.­
in criminal cases, to be taken, if oifence is bailable, § 13, 939. 
after commitment, who may admit prisoners to, § 16, 939. 
may sU1Tendel' principal, before default on recognizance, into court, or to jailer, §: 21, 910. 

before judgment rendered on scire facias, § 22, 9±O. 
liq1!Ol' cases, recognizances in, section preceding is not applicable to, § 23, 9±O • 

. arraignment and trial of prisoners, §§ 9-24, 913-9±5. See Cnnrr..."'I..u, C..!.SES, PROCEEDINGS' Dr 

COURT IN. 

when allowed after verdict, § 26, 946. 
of fugitives from justice in other states, until executil'e wanant can be obtained, §-12, 958.­
perRon charged with capital crime, when entitled to, if not indicted, § 9, 913. 
person in prison under indictment, when entitled to, or to tlial, § 10, 943. 

BAIL COMMISSIONERS, 
appointment, tenure of office and powers of, §§ 34--36, 804, 805. 

BAIT, 
the taking of shell-fish for, not prohibited, § 25, 374. 

BALLAST, 
penl!-lty for depositing in harbors, or for taking from land without consent, § 22, 343. 

BALLOT BOXES, 
to be fill-nished by towns, and used at elections, §§ 25, 27, 98. 
how to be constl'llcted and used, §§ 25, 27, 98. 
separate, to be fill'nished in case constirutional amendments are voted on, § 27, 98. 

BALLOTS, 
choice of certain town officers must be by, § 13, 79. 
for certain officers, to be on one list, § 23, 98. 
not to be received, unless written or printed on clean white paper and without mark, § 29, - 9S. 
whole number to be counted, to determine election, § 32, 99. 
not to be folded or examined until poll is closed, § 30, 82. 
for representatives to legislarure, in wards of cities, § 45, 101. See VOTES. 

B.A.i~, 

penalty for breaking and entering, with intent to commit felony, § 8, 886. 
stock, where taxed, when residence of holder is Ul!known, § 32, 133, 134. 

BANK-BILLS, 
issue of, allowed and limited, § 21, 415. 
directors, may destroy, in presence of a justice of the peace, § 23, 415. 
form and· signarure of, § 24, 415. 
signed by president or cashier, and in circulation by Imnk, binding thereon, § 24, 415. 
every bank shall receive its own in payment, § 24, 415. 
restrictions as to, under five dollars, _§ 25, 415. 
jractional, prohibited, § 25, 415. 
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BMlr-BILLS-Colltinuecl. 
not to be issued, bearing interest, § 26, 415. 
redeemable at bank in slJecie; liability, if otherwise issued, § 27, 415. 

exception as to drafts and checks, § 28, 416. 
twenty-four per cent. yearly damages for not so redeeming, § 29, 416. 
not void, when altered, § 32, 416. 
cOl!nteJjeit and altel"ecl, Illay be so stamped by cashier, and recorded; damages for, § 35, 416, 417. 
payment of, delayed fifteen days, private property of stockholders liable, § 43, 418. 
stockho/cle1's, at expiration of charter, liable for payment and redemption of, § 45, 418. 
proceedings of examiner, in case of overissue of; § 51, 419, 420. 
if bank refuses to pay, on application to supreme court, receivers to be appointed, § 56, 421. 
to be presented to receivers for allowance, and when, § 65, 422. 
redemption of, §§ 77, 78, 81, 424, 425. 
banks, surrendering charters, have sL'i: years to redeem, § 77, 424. 
this limitation is not applicable to banks in hands 'of receivers, § 77, 424. 
on surrender of charter, plates, dies and unsigned bills shall be delivered to secretary of state, 

to be destroyed; penalty for neglect, § 78, 424. 
in March, secretary of state to publish list of ballia;, whose liability to redeem e)"-pires within one 

year, § 81, 425. 
not to be issued by p~ivate bankers, or associations not incorporated, nor by agencies of foreign 

bankers, § 83, 425, 426. See B..,u,'RS ..Ds-n SA. VINGS L. .... S=UTIONS. 
limitations of actions on, § 86, 688. 
may be taken on execution and paid at par, or sold as chattels, § 2, 721. 
if assigned or secreted by poor debtor,.he shall not be released, § 14, 8,16. 
when disclosed by poor debtor, may be appraised, and Ret off to creditor, § 31, 849, 850. 
when disclosed by debtor, to be delivered to disclosul'e commissioners, § 57, 85'1. 
alteration of, when forgery,.§ 1, 889, 890. 
IJenalty for altering or countetieiting, § 2, 890. 
erasures and fraudulent patching of, § 7, 890. 
what testimony is admissible to prove counterfeit, § 8, 891. 
advertisements in similitude of, prohibited, § 6, 915. 

BA~'K EXAMINER, 
appointment of, § 48, 418, 419. 
salary of, § 1, 861. 
to examine banks; penalty for refusing to appear and testify when he requITes, § 50, 419. 
proceedings in cases of overissue, and when a bani: or savings institution is unsafe, § 51, 419. 
baril;:, closU;g up its concerns, is subject to certain provisions, § 51, 420. 
new banks going into operation, examiner to count specie, § 52, 420. 
shall enforce penalty for wrongful loans, § 53, 420. 
may requITe cashiers to transmit returns of condition of bank; form of return, § 54, 420. 
not to be insul'ance commissioner, § 64, 45'1. 
Savings banks, trustees of, to report to; examiner to furnish blanks, § U8, 432. 

treasurers, bonds of, shall be examined by, § 95, 428. 
when to make annual returns to, § 113, 431. 

and trust and loan associations to be semi-annually examined, and record published by, 
§ 119, 432. 

may summon officers of, and other witnesses; penalty for disobedience, § 120, 432. 
place for deposit of secmfties, subject to approval of, § 110, 431-
shall apply to supreme court for injunction against insolvent or unsafe banks, § 121, 432, 433. 
when petition for reduction of deposit accounts is denied, to wind UIJ, § 125, 434. 
to make annual report to governor and council, § 126, 434. 
to report to attorney general persistent violations of law by; penalty, § 127, 434. 

BAl'Ilr TAX, 
of t per cent. of capital stock, to be paid to State by banks having circulation, § 37, 417. 
United states national ballia> exempted fl'om, § 37, 417. 
alJpropriated to schools, § 117, 205. 
provisions relating to the taxation of stock in banks, §§ 29-33, 133,134. 
when treaslU'ers of town.s may sue banla> to recover taxes due on stock, § 34, 134. 

BMTJITNG, 
limited partnerships for, prohibited, § 1, 335. 
private, associated and foreign, prohibited; penalty, § 83, 425, 426. 
statebanla> not prohibited from receiving and paying out bills of foreign ballia>, § 83, 426. 
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BANKS AND SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS, CHAP. 47, 408-436. 

B..uo"'KS OF DISCOUNT. 

Associated banking. See B.d..c"'lliING. 
Attachment ancl execution, what may be taken on, § 18, 414. 
Banks, their powers, duties and liabilities, § 1, 412. 

to notify secretUl'Y of state of acceptance of charter, § 1, 412. 
to be kept in town where established; corporate name, § 1, 412. 
not to engage in trade or commerce; may sell personal pledges, § 15, 414. 
may hold real estate; restrictions, § 17, 414-
debts and credits, amount of, limited, § 19, 414. 
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Bills to be redeemed in specie at bank on demand; liability, if issued otherwise, § 27, 41'5. 
exception of checks and drafts; damages for not redeeming; to cease on tender, §§ 28-30, 416. 
not void by alterations, § 32, 416. 
countmjeit and altered, may be stamped by cashier; damages for error, § 35, 416, 417. 
to redeem, on closing business, § 77, 424-
unsigned, and dies, to be delivered to secretary of state on closing business, § 78, 424. 
secretary to publish annual list of banks, whose liability tQ redeem ends within a year, § 81, 

425. 
Capital stock, half of, to be paid in, before bank goes into operation, § 12, 414. 

amount of, held by one person, limited, § 13, 414. 
shares not transferable, until whole capital is paid in; exceptions, § 13, 414. 

Cashim' and other officers, their appointment and salaries, § 7, 413. 
shall not be a director, nor shall he or clerk vote or represent shares, § 8, 413. 
and clerks to be sworn, and give bond, § 9, 413. 
bond of; its amount; not to be signed by a director; when to be renewed, how executed and 

accepted; suit, judgment, execution and COFts; rights of sureties, § 9, 413. 
when to call special meetings; refusing, justice may call; notice, § 10, 413. See Retu1'1ls. 

Ghartel', surrender of. See Closing Bllsiness. 
Chose in action, sold by bank, how sued, after surrender of charter, § 80, 425. 
Cil'culaUon, how limited; bills redeemed in Boston, not deemed in circulation; forfeiture for 

. excess of; weekly balances to be made by cashier, § 21, 415. 
Closing business, banks may sun-ender charter, and how, § 77, 424. 

sb: years after surrender of charter, to close affairs and redeem bills, § 77, 424. 
l-imitatioil not applicable to balli,s in hands of receivers, § 77, 424. 
on surrender of charter, dies and unsigned bills to be delivered to secretary of state, § 78, 424. 
banI,s surrendering charter, to make dividends as often as ten per cent. is realized, § 79, 424, 

425. 
chose in action, sold by bank, may, after surrender of charter, be sued in name of purc h aser 

and action pending at surrender of, be prosecuted in name of bank, § 80, 425. 
secretal'Yof state to publish in March, list of banks whose liability to redeem bills expires 

within a year, § 81, 425. 
Contribution, how to be obtained by stockholder who has been compelled to pay, § 47, 418. 
Deposits, interest on, may be allowed, § 26, 415. 
Dil'ect01's, number and qualification of, § 2, 412. 

annual meeting for choice of, § H, 412 .. 
may call special meeting; how notified, and vacancies how filled, § 4, 412. 
shall ehoose one of their number presid!)nt; his compensation, § 5, 412, 413. 
majority may transact business, or authorize the president or a director, § 5, 413. 
to examine bank and cashier's bond in October, annually, § 11, 413,414. 
liability of, if bUllk becomes indebted beyond amount allowed, § 40, 417. 
innocent, how exonerated, § 41, 41.7, 418. 
loss from mismanagement of, how made up, § 42, 418. 
payment from, how to be enforced, § 46, 418. 

Divi(lends, to be made half yearly, § 16, 414. 
Examiner. See B.d..c~ Ex.A.AILXER. 

Exchange may be charged, § 31, 416. 
Foreign banking. See B.d..c"'lliING. 
Frauds and embezzlements by agents, officers or stockholders of, penalty for, § 82, 425. 
Interest limited to six per cent., unless by' agreement in writing, § 31, 416. 
(Lands of, and their titles as mortgagees, may be sold on execution, §§ 43, 44, 620, 621.) 

(redemption of, § 45, 621.) 
Loans, not to be made on pledge of stock; what security shall be required; restrictions on loans 

to stockholders; liability of directors, limited, § 14, 414. 
not to be made except at banking house, ~or to public officer on official check, § 20, 415. 
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BANKS AND SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS, CHAP. 47-Continued. 

lL-\..c"'ffiS OF DISCOUNT. 
Loans, to be made to State on requisition; amount; how made, §§ 38, 39, 417. 
Notes, bearing interest or payable at a future day, not to be issued, § 26, 415. 
Officers. See Cashiel', also IJil·ectol·s. 
Payment from directors or stockholders, how to be enforced, § 46, 418. 
Private banking. See BA..J.'flITNG. 
Receipers, apllOintment of, how to be made, §§ 55, 56, 420, 421. 

to give the bond required by justice of the supreme court, § 56, 421. 
justice may discharge surety and require another, § 56, 421. 
authority of, may be revoked, § 57, 421. 
appeal from decision of justice in appointing, or revoking authority of, § 58, 421. 
powers and duties of, § 59, 421. 
liability oj officers of bank for refusing to surrender property to, § 60, 421. 
may sell real estate and mortgages of bank, after notice, § 61, 421. 
may collect, sell or compound debts due to bank, sue, and levy executions, § 62, 422. 
pUl'chase of claim againRt bank, a cause of removal, § 62, 422. 
to deliver up residue to banle, after paying debts, and to render account of their proceedings 

to bank, when required, § 63, 422. 
compensation for services of, § 64, 422. 
claims and demands against bank, when to be presented to, and how'settled, § 65, 422. 
j·ep01·t of, how and when to be made, § 66, 422. 

objections to, how made and disposed of, § 66, 422. 
claims shall bear interest from the time of filing, if assets suffice, § 66, 422. 
assets, report of, to be made to court by; how to be applied, § 67, 422, 423. 

not sufficient, court may assess on stockholders, and each may deposit with, § 68, 423. 
court may authorize, to compound with stockholders unable to pay, § 68, 423. 

bill in equity may be filed by, against stockholders; proceedings, § 69, 423.· 
costs, liability of stockholders for; COUl't may require secUlity therefor; execution against 

each stockholder for his part and costs, § 70,. 423. 
execut·ion, may be issued against each, and be enforced at once by, § 71, 423. 
on land taken therein, may be sold by, and enforced in the name of, § 72, 423. 
lie/i'on real estate of stockholders created by appointment of, § 73, 423. 
no action against bank after appointment of; remedy of creditors; costs in suits pending, 

§ 74, 424. I 

liability oj directors and stockholders not diminished, § 75, 424. 
may be considered in assessing stockholders, § 75, 424. 

distribution, court may decree, reserving sufficient to meet contested claims, § 76, 424. 
Redeeming bills. See Closing Business. 
Retu1'lls, to be made by cashier, when required by examiner; form of, § 54, 420. 

of names and residences of stockholders and amount of stock owned by each, to be made in 
April to !lssessors of towns, and in December to secretary of state, §§ 30, 31, 404. 

Specie, amount of, to be kept in vault, § 22, 415. 
destroying bills, provisions for; penalty for violation by a director, § 23, 415. 
bills, form of, and how to be signed; bank shall receive its own in payment, § 24, 415. 
amount of, Under five dollars, limited; fractional, prohibited under penalty, § 25, 415. 

State may subscribe one tenth of the .capital, and appoint a director, § 36, 417. 
loan to be made to, on requiRition; amount; how made, §§ 38, 39, 417. 

Stocklwlclers, liable, if directorR are unable to pay; continuance of such liability, § 42, 418. 
private property of, liable to be attached in certain cases, § 43, ·418. 
names and interest of, to be disclosed by any director on demand of plaintiff in a suit, or of 

officer; liability of director refusing, § 44, 418. 
liability of, at e:!..-piration of charter, § 45, 418. 
payment from, hoW to be enforced, § 46, 418. 
contrIbution, how to be obtained by, who has been compelled to pay, § 47, 418. 
votes of, how regulated, § 6, 413. 

stocl;: owned by bank, or pledged to bank, not entitled to be voted on, § 6, 413. 
S1l1'renaer of charter. See Closing Business. 
Tax, to be paid in April and October; how enforced; U. S. tax to be deducted, § 37, 417. 
Weights, to be sealed by state treasurer, § 33, 416. 

gold, how to be 1\ieighed, § 34, 416. 

SAYINGS BANKS .ll.'D TRUST A..J.'ID LOAN ASSOCu.TIONS. 

Savings Banks and Trust and Loan AssociatiOlls, are corporations; their powers, § 84, 426. 
how organized; three fourths of corporators. must reside in county, § 85, '426. 



GENERAL INDEX. 1111 

BANKS AND SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS, CHAP. 4.7-Continued. 
SA. VINGS B..u."'KS .A.1';"D TrmsT .A.1';"D LOAN ASSOCIATIONS. 

Savings Banks and Trllst and Loan Associations, certificate of organization of, to be sent to 
secretary of state and examiner, § 86, 426. 

notice of intention to organize, how given, § 87, 426. 
duties of examiner, on receipt of certificate of organization of, § 88, 426, 427. 
examiner shall issue certificate to I?orporators, and duplicate to secretary, § 89, ,427. 
upon filing of certificate, when authorized to transact business, § 90, 427. 

SA. VINGS B..u.'ITs. 

Deposit book, if lost, duplicate how obtained, § 112, 431. 
Deposits, of not over $2,000 may be received; no interest on a' deposit over $2,000, § 99, 428. 

trustees may refuse any, § !l9, 428. 
investment of, § 100, 428, 429; §§ 102-104, 429, 430. 
iIiterest on, other tban dividends, prohibited, § 107, 430. 
what notice for payment required of depositor of, § 108, 430. 
of married women and minors, property of bona fide depositors, § 117, 432. 

Diviclencls, not to exceed five per cent. a year; regulations concerning, § 106, 430. 
Examiner, savings banks under the charge of, § 119, 432. 

trllstees, to make annual report to, § 118, 432. See BA.NK Ex.uIINER. 
Execution, may be issued against each stockholder of, and be enforced at once by, § 71, 423. 

on land taken thereon, may be sold by, and enforced in the name of, § 72, 423. 
Insolvent savings banks, examiner may apply for an injlllction against, § 121, 432, 4311. 

on application, court may appoint receivers, who shall report annually, § 121, 433. 
commissioners to be appointed, after decree of sequestration; powers and duties, § 122, 433. 

claims, hearing on, and how paid, § 122, 433. 
effect of decree of sequestration upon attachments and suits, § 123, 433. 
claims not seasonably presented or litigated, balTed, § 1U, 433. 
depositors' accounts may be reduced by court, on petition, § 125, ,434. 
treasurer of, to keep account of depreciated assets, § 125, 434. 
deposits not to be paid by, until decree of court, § 125, 434. 
if petition is denied, examiner to wind up bank, § 125, 434. 
actions, pending against, dissolved by sequestration, unless by special order, § 123; 433. 

forbidden, after decree of sequestration, unless by leave of court, § 123, 433. 
Investments in capital stock of corporations, restricted, § 102, 429. 

change of, not required unless it can be made without loss, § 131, 435. 
hereafter made in securities not authorized by law, how punished, § 131, 435. 

Loans, bOlTowers shall pay eJ\.-penses of, § 105, 430; § 115, 431,432. 
not to be made to trustees, § 1M, 430. 

][eetings, special and annual, how called, § 97, 428. 
Officers and trustees of; oath, election, term and duties; how chosen, §§ 92-94, 427, 428. 

president, treasurer and assistant, how chosen; their bonds, § 95, 428. 
pay of trustees and officers of, fi..'Ced by corporation, § 95, 428. 
vacancies in office, how filled, § 96, 428. I 

may deposit its funds on call at banl;:s of deposit, § 103, 430. 
assets of, to be kept separate from those of other bank, company or firm, § 109, 431. 
securities of, to be safely kept within the state; place of their deposit, § 110, 431. 
violations of law by, to be reported by examiner, § 127, 434. 
when held to be legally organized, § 128, 434. 
unauthorized persons advertising business or receiving deposits as, punished, § 130, 435. 
charter powers, and duties of, modified to conform to the general statute, § 131, 435. 
(state tax on annual returns to treasurer; liability for non-payment, § 68, 141.) 
(deposits of, exempt from municipal taxation; but not real estate owned by, § 66, 140.) 
(return by, to mlmicipal officers, of stock held as security, § 67, 141.) 
c011Jorations not to consist of less than thirty members, § 98, 428. 
members of, how disqualified, § 98, 428. 
to be made party to suits against, after decree of sequestration, § 123, 433. 
not to appropria.te funds; penalty, § 116, 432. 
not to receive any gift or fee; penalty, §·105, 430; 
clerk, when to make return of election of, to examiner, § 129, ' 434. 

Real estate, loans upon, restricted to first mortgages, § 100, 428, 429. 
may hold limited:amount of, for certain purposes, §§ 101, 102, 429, 430. 
treasurer may convey, § 114, 431. 
trnstees to have, insured, § 115, 431, 432. 
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BANKS AND SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS, CHAP. 4.7-Continued. 

SA.. YINGS B.u."'Ks. 

Real estate, and interests as mortgagees, may be seized on execution, and sold, §§ 43, 44. 418. 
Receivers, to be made parties to suits, after decree of sequestration, § 123, 433. 

. See In.~olvent Savings Banks. 
Reserve/und, shall be kept until it amounts to five per cent., § 106, 430. 
(Retu1'lls, semi-aunual, to treasurer of state, for purposes of state taxation, § 64, 140.) 

(penalty for false, § 64, 140.) 
(of bank stock pledged as collateral to banll:, to be made to municipal officers, § 67, 140.) 

Savings banks, powers, duties and obligationi' of, § 94, 427, 428. 
(Taxation, state, semi-annual returns of, to treasurer of state, for purposes of, § 64, 140.) 

(state tax on, how assessed, § 65, 140.) 
(deposits of, exempt from municip'al taxation, § 66, 140.) 

T7'easllrcr, power of, over mortgages and other securities, § 114, 43l. 
Treasure}' [meZ assistant, to give bond; their compensation, § 95, 428. 

shall make proper in,estillent of deposits and flmds, § 104, 430. 
shall not loan'to any trustee, nor to his firm, § 104, 430. 
dividends, how and when to be declared by, § 106, 430. 
to receive no deposit, on agreement to pay a specified interest or dividend, § 107, 430. 
j'eserveeZ/llncl, to be set apart before making dividend, § 106, 430. 
real estate to be kept insured by, § 115, 431, 432. 
under trustees, may con,ey, assign, discharge, or foreclose mortgages upon, § 114, 431. 
to make, declare and record trial balance, weekly, § 111, 4.3l. 
when to make annual return to examiner, § 113, 43l. 
may assign, discharge and foreclose mortgages, and convey real estate, § 114, 43l. 
account of, to be settled annually, § 118, 432. 

Tl'eaSll1'ers and trllstees, regulations relating to, § 109, 43l. 
Trustees oj, how many shall not be directors of national banks, § 92, 427. 

election and duties of, § 94, 427. 
cannot be officer of any other, § 94, 428. 
to ha,e real estate insured, and e}..-pense added to mortgage debt, § 115, 431, 432. 
yearly, to examine, settle treasurers' account, and report under oath to examiner, § 118, 4.32. 

Bil'KRill'TCY, 
LA..WS TO BE 'll<TFOR>I, -q-. S. C., AnT. I, SEC. 8, 'If 4, PA..GE 10. 

B.A..t.~ill'TS, 

when suits may be maintained by; in their own name, § 52, 70l. 
actions against, to be disposed of under ordinary rules of court, if actual attachment of property 

was made four months before filing petition, § 53, 70l. 
when to be continued, § 54, 70l. 

can reco,er no costs in certain cases, § 135, 712. 
no action against, after discharge, unless renewal of promise in writing, § 1, 838, 839. 

BARK, 
towns may regulate the sale of, § 59, v, 86. 
survey and sale of, §§ 1-5, 386, 387. See WOOD .AJ."'l"D BAnK. 
rates of toll for, § 42, 477. 
hemlock, liens on, and how enforced, § 29, 77l. 

BARLEY, 
standard weight of bushel of, § 57, 357. 

BARRELS, 
of beef or pork, for e}..-portation, to contain two hundred pounds, § 15, 350. 

how to be made, § 16, 350; § 17, 350, 35l. 
used for packing pickled fish, § 7, 37l. 

BASKETS, 
for measuring cbarcoal, to be sealed, § 7, 387. 
penalty for using unsealed, § 8, 387. 

BASS, 
term, how construed, § 32, 376. 
close time for, §§ 43, 45, 378. See FISH .L"l"D FISHERIES. 

BASTARD CHILDREN AND THEIR MAINTENANCE, CHAP. 97, 795--797. 
Accllsation, by mother, or one liable to be the mother of, and her examination, § 1, 795. 

justice may issue wanant for apprehension of accused, § 2, 795. 
person anested, to give bond; failing to do so, to be committed, § 3, 796. 
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BASTARD CHILDREN AND THEIR MAINTENANCE, CHAP. 97-Continllea. 
Accusation; bond remains in force, and case to be continued until complainant can attend court, 

§ 4, 796. 
sureties may surrender accused into court, and be discharged, § 4, 796. 
accused to be co=itted until new bond given, § 4, 796. 

Complainant, to file declaration before trial, and form thereof, § 5, 796. 
conditions essential to competency of, as a Witness,' § 6, 796. 
dying before trial, proceedings, § 11, 797. 

(Concealment of bil·th and death, by the mother, how punished, § 7, 903, 9040.) 
(Constables may serve bastardy process, § 54, 665, 666.) 
Res)Jondent, found not guilty, to be dischargcd, § 7, 796. 

found guilty, adjudged father, and to give bonds for child's maintenance, § 7, 796. 
to be co=itted until bonds are given, § 7, 796. 
bond to be deposited with the clerk of coUrt for use of the town, § 7, 796. 
father not to settle with complainant, if objected to in writing by overseers of poor, § 8, 796. 
to"ll'Ll prosecuting, liable for costs, if respondent prevails, § 9, 797. 
not to be discharged on poor debtor's oath, until after ninety days, § 10, 797._ 
:fifteen days' notice of intention to be given to the mother, and to the town, § 10, 797. 
discharge not to bar motl~er or the town from recovering money which ought to have been 

paid by order of court, § 10, 797. 

BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ASYLUM, 
chlldJ:en in, acquire no pauper settlement, § 7, 284. 

BATTERIES. See UNITED STATES. 

BATTERY, 
assault and, defined, and punishment provided for, § 28, 884. 

BAWDY HOUSE. See HOUSES OF ILL-FAME. 

BEACONS. See UNITED STATES. 

BEAM. See WEIGHTS .llID MEASURES. 

BEAl.~S, 

standard weight <if bnshel of, § 57, 357. 
BEARS, 

bounties offered for the destruction of. § 5, 326. See WOLVES .fu>"'D BEARS. 
BEASTS, 

provisions in regard to iIupounding, 277-231. See POUl'."'DS A..c"U> ilIPOU1'<"DING. 
replevin of, 791-793. See REPLEVL"<. . 
cruelly beating or torturing, See CRUELTY TO iU.L\ULs. 

BEAVER, 
destruction of, when prohibited, § 20, 329. 

BEEF Al.~ PORK, 
inspection and sale of, 347-353. See AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTIONS, INSPECTION .llID SALE OF. 

BEER, 
and other malt liquors, deemed intoxicating, § 33, 307. See L."<TO:x:rCATING LIQUORS. 
trade-marks on bottles containing, § 35, 365. 

BEETS, 
standard weight of bu~hel of, § 57, 357. 
sugar from, bounty on, § 59, 357. 

BEGGARS, 
and others idle and dissolute, to be sent to house of correction, § 4, 974. See TR.,urios. 

BELLS, 
to be used on horses travelling with sleighs, § 5, 261. 
weighing thirty-five pounds or more, to be used upon engines upon railroads, § 33, 475. 
to be rung eighty-five rods from crossing, and kept ringing until engine has passed, § 33, 475. 
in cities and villages, to be rung at distance of one hundred rods, § 33, 475. 
penalties for neglect, and liability for damages, § 35, 476. 

BENEVOLENT SOCIETIES. See LmRARIES il"D CHARITABLE SOCIETIES. 
BENZINE, 

municipal officers may make regulations respecting the keeping or transportation of, § 20, 296. 
BETTERMENTS, , 

in real actions, when allowed, §§ 20-43, 818--822. See REAL ACTIONS. 
not to be allowed between mortgagor and mortgagee, § 32, 820. 
tenant under the State to have, though not in possession sll years, § 16, 785, 786. 
proceedings to obtain, § 17, 786. 
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BETTING,-
in elections, prohibited, and penalty provided, § 77, 107. 

money paid on such bet, may be recovered back, § 79, 107. 
on person gambling, penalty for, §§ 2, 3, 912. 
on person gambling on railroad train, penalty for, § 5, 912. 
notes and securities, given for debts created by, void, § 10, 913. See GAMBUNG. 

BIBLE, 
jailer to furnish every prisoner with, at e)..'1lense of county, § 30, 662. 
exempt from attachment, if used by debtor, § 62, ii, 683. 

BIENNIAL, 
elections and sessions, C. M., Amendment XXIII, pages 53, 54. 

legislative terms, C. M., Amendment XXV, page 55. 

BIGAMY. See CHASTITY, MOR.li.ITY A2<l) DECENCY, OFFENCES AGAINST. 

BILLIARD ROOMS, 
not to be kept by innholders, § 11, 302. See BOWLING ALLEYS A.,.'ID BILLLUID ROO:l!s. 

BILLS, 
FOR RA.ISING REVENUE, SHALL ORIGINATE IN HOUSE OF REPRESE.c'ITATIVES, BUT SENATE 

MAY .AMEND, U. S. C., ART. I, SEC. 7,"if 1, PAGE 9. 
MUST BE PASSED BY BOTH HOUSES, A...'ID APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT, OR, IF DISAPPROVED, 

BE PASSED BY TWO THIRDS OF EACH HOUSE, U. S. C., ART. I, SEC. 7, "if 2, PAGE 9. 
similm' provisions, C. M., Art. IV, Part 3, § 2, pages 42, 43; § 9, page 43. 
passed by legislature, to be engrossed under direction of secretary of state, § 43, 69. 

- given in payment for gambling debts, void, § 10, 913. 
oj banks. See BA.,.'ru: BILLS. 
oj costs, in criminal cases, how allowed, § 1, 951 .. 
in equity. See EQUITY, Bill. 
oj exchange. See NOTARlES PUBLIC; PROTEST, DAYS OF GRACE, DEllAJ.'ID, ETC. 

notaries public may present, for' payment, § 3, 333. 
may notify indorsers on, § 3, 333. 
to keep record of 'protests; copies thereof are evidence, § 4, 334. 

days of grace on, § 9, 334.-
no person to be charged as acceptor of, unless acceptance is in writing, § 10, 335. 
waiver of demand and notice, by indorser of, not valid, unless in wTiting, § 10, 335. 
effect of indorsement on, upon limitations of actions, § 100, 690. 
protested, damages on, § 42, 700. 
when person shall not be adjudged trustee, by reason of, § 55, 738. 

oj lading, false making of, how punished, § 14, 916. 
BIRDS, . 

destruction or sale of certain, when prohibited, § 21, 329. 
insectivorous, protected, § 23, 330. 
eggs, nests and young of certain wild, protected, § 24, 330. 
transportation of certain, when prohibited, § 25, 330. 
Sunday always a close time, § 27, 330. 
shooting, for 'amusement, how punished, § 30, 908. 
fights between, premeditated by person haying custody of same, how punished, § 31, 908. 

BIRTHS, 
and deaths, conceahnent of, and procuring abortions, §§ 7, 8, 903, 90±. 
marriages and deaths, record of, § 20, 518. See MARRIAGE, RECORD OF BIRTHS, ETC. 

BLAC:K:MAIL, 
how punished, § 23, 884. 

BLANKS, 
for certain returns, to be furnished by secretary of state to assessors, § 40, 83. . 
jar certificates oj shm'es, no company officer to sign, and leave for use of others, § 12, 401. 
jor probate proceedings, to be provided by county, § 37, 534. 
jar j'eports, of railroad corporations, secretary of state to distribute, § 46, 69. 

of elections, to be distributed by secretary of state to towns, § 45, 69; § 93, 109. 
to plantations, § 85, 108. 

of insurance companies, to he furnished by commissioner, § 77, 457. 
of corrurion schools, superintendent to distribute to clerks of towns, § 105, 203. 

BLASPHEMY, 
how punished, § ]5, 905. 

BLASTING ROCKS, 
provisions relating to, §§ 23, 24, 236. 
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BLThTJ), 
persons, not deemed tramps, § 21, 925. 

BOARDERS, 
lien of innholders and boarding-house keepers, on goods and baggage of, how enforced, § 46, 774. 
debtors in jail, board of, how paid, § 72, 857. 

BOARD OF AGRICULTUTIE, 510, 511. See AGRICULTUTI.A.L INSTITUTIONS. 
OF HE.A.LTH, §§ 34-36, 223, 224. See CONT.A.GIOUS DrSE.A.SES. 

BOARD OF TRADE, 
may elect and remove port wardens, §§ 24, 25, 343, 344. 

BOARDS. See LUMBER. 
BOARDING-HOUSE, 

lien of keeper of, on baggage and goods of boarders, § 46, 774. 
BOATS, 

or lighters, used in carrying, how marked, § 18, 343. 
municipal officers to appoint inspectors of, § 20, 343. 

used on felTies, provisions relating to, § 3, 262. 
and implements, in unlawful fishing, liable to seizlU'e, § 27, 374; § 71, 383; § 66, 382. 

lien upon, for penalties, § 73, 383. 
flJ)' 7Ii1'e, liable for loss or damage to property transported, § 6, 496. 
not oyer two tons burthen and used for fishing, exempt from attachment, § 62, x, 684. 
penalty for unlawful taking of, and injury to, §§ 3, 7, 918. 
penalty for mooring, to buoys or beacons, § 8, 918, 919. 

BODIES. See DE.lll BODIES. 
BOILERS, 

must be provided with safety fusible plugs, §§ 21, 22, 236. 
to be repaired or remoyed by order of municipal officers, § 13, 295. 

BO},TJ), 
of Administrato)'s, § 19, 539, 540. 

witll the will annexed, and de bonis non, § 24, 541. 
public, §§ 25-28, 541, 542. 
special, § 32, 542. 
additional, may be required by judge of probate, § 49, 545. 
01' exeCltio)'s, remedy on, when, charged as trustees, they refuse to pay, § 43, 736. 

liability on, for unfaithful adminish'ation, § 20, 743. 
of insolvent estates, failure to settle account witllin sb: months after report of commissioners 

deemed breach of, § 21, 559. 
Agents, Indian, § 3, 1.2. 

land, § 1, 113. 
town, for sale of intoxicating liquors, § 22, 304, 305. 
suits upon, § 25, 305. 

of Appellant, from decree of judge of probate, § 24, 532. 
commissioners of insolvency, § 12, 557. 

not required of minor, appealing from decree of adoption, § 36, 567. 
Bagatelle, billianZ ancl poolrooms, ancl bowling al/eys, of keepers of, § 5, 324. 
Bastm'dy p)'ocess, by persons anested upon, § 3, 796. 

for maintenance of child, if found guilty, § 7, 796. 
of Cashiers, and clerks of banks, § 9, 413. 

to be recorded and examined by directors annually, in October, § 11, 413, 414. 
in Civil Actions, 

)'ig7lts to )'eal estate by, how taken on execution and sold, §§ 32-38, 618,620. 
attachment of, to take effect on premises after delivery of deed, § 51, 622. 
if deed to assignee during attachment, debtor's interest to be sold on execution, § 52, 622. 
purchaser, to have same remedies as debtor, § 52, 622. . 
assignee of, to be made party to bill; validity of assignment to be tried by jury, § 53, 622. 

See EXECUTION, TITLE TO RE.A.L EST.A.TE BY LEVY OF. 
before issuing writ of injunction, when required, § 32, 632. ' 
to stay waste on real estate, § 7, 789. 

of debtor, to officer, to prevent sale of perishable property,attached on mesne process, 
§ 34, 678. 

conditions of, in such cases, § 34, 678. 
suit and judgment thereon, § 35, 678. 
money recovered, how applied, § 35, 678. 
other attaching creditors may hecome parties to,§ 36, 678. 

attac!!1nents of property, and foreign attachments, dissolved, on filing, §§ 70-76, 685-687; 
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BOND-Continued. 
in Civil Actions, 

on default of an absent defendant, before execution can issue, § 4, 695. 
clerk to decide on snfficiency of sureties upon, subject to appeal, § 5, 695. 

judgment in actions on, for the performance of covenants or agreements, to be for penal sum, 
and execution to be for damages, § 32, 699. 

of sllbseqllent attaching creditor, when admitted to defend prior snit, §§ 46, 47, 700, 701. 
to be given, before entitled to writ of review, § 50, 701. 

or contract, when filed as a demand in set-off, § 61, 702. 
to be taken in bail in civil actions, § 1, 726. 
to be given by owners or mortgagees of vessels attached, to enforce lien claim, § 14, 769. 
of defendant, in actions to enforce lien on goods in possession, § 52, 775. 

of Claimant of property alleged to be forfeited, § 2, 797, 798. 
Clel'ks of courts, § 2, 649, 650. 

snits upon, § 13, 651. 
money collected by snit upon, how applied, § 14, 651. 

Collect01' of taxes, § 128, 151. 
Com111issionel', for sale of liquors, § 15, 303. 

for sale of trees on timber lands, § 2, 837. 
of roads, § 79, 256. 
appointed in place of state treasurer, § 64, 72. 
of wrecks, § 7, . 341. 

Constables, penalty for serving writs or processes without, § 50, 665. 
remedy upon, § 51, 665. 
in plantations, § 78, 91. 

Coroners, §§ 47, 48, 665. 
actions on, where to be brought, § 10, 673, 674. 

Cl'eaitol's, on receiving payment from executor, or administrator, § 30, 553. 
other than claimant, appealing fl'Om commissioners of insolvency, § 12, 557. 

Debtors, poor, on mesne process, and disclosures after judgment, §§ 15--18, 846,847. 
when disclosure maybe made, if law decision is received in vacation, § 45,635,636. 
disclosure of, alTested on execution, without giving, § 21, 847,848. 
arrested on execution, may be released by giving, § 24, 848. 
conditions thereof, § 24, 848. 
valid as a statute bond, although penalty varies five per cent., § 25, 848; § 48, 853. 
taken, upon arrest on execution, to be returned therewith, § 39, 851. 
creditor may take, on filing copy, § 39, 851. 
judgment on, for what amount to be rendered, § 40, 851. 
limitations of actions on, § 49, 853. 
to be given by creditor to debtor, disagreeing as to value of property taken, § 57, 854. 
to be given by creditor to trustee of debtor, on assignment of property and credits of 

debtors, § 60, 854, 855. 
damages reco~erable on, § 69, 856. 
new judgment on, is a discharge of old, in whole or part, § 70, 857. 
arrested on execution, for wilful trespass, not entitled to give, § 71, 857. 

See DEBTORS POOR, RELIEF OF. 

Defendant's, in proceedings to enforce lien on goods in possession, § 52, 775. 
of Demandant, in real actions, § 26, 819. 

Executol'S, §§ 6, 9, 10, 537, 538. 
will may prescribe what, executor shall give, or that he shall give none, § 8, 537. 
conditions of, when executor is residuary legatee, § 10, 538. 
proceedings in insolvency, when a bar to actions on, § 24, 559. 
only those who give, can act, when two or more are named executors, § 11, 538. 
of deceased partner, § 4, 571. 

Ferl'ies, of keepers of, § 1, 262. 
Game, seized for violation of law, bond to be given to officer restoring, § 14, 328. 

of Guardians, § 10, 562, 563. 
failure to account, deemed breach of, § 22, 564. 
to be examined on settlement of account; proceedings, if deemed insufficient, § 23,. 564, 565. 

Heil's 01' devisees, to prevent issuing of license for sale of real estate, § 7, 595. 
on receiving assets on distribution, § 30, 553. 

while there are claims still outstanding, § 14, 747. 
Innlwlaers ancZvictualel's, § 2, 301. 

Insane, for support of, given by friends or relatives, § 19, 990. 
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BOND-Continued. 
Insane c1"iminals, on discharge of, § 3, 955. 
of Inspecto1"s and e/eputy inspectol's of beef and pork; § 3, 347. 

of fish, § 2, 370; lime, § 1, 359; nails, § 14, 362; pot and pearl a3hes, § 7, 361. 
Jaile1"s, when appointed by governor or county commissioners, §§ 25, 26, 661, 662. 
Legatees, on receiving legacies, § 30, 553. 
Librarian, state, § 73, 73. 
Licensees, for sale of real estate at public sale, § 4, 594. 

at private sale or on advantageous offer, § 12, 596. 
to carry into effect contracts of deceased persons, §§ 17, 1S, 597. 

LiqlL01' law, in proceedings under, duty of municipal officers to enforce, § 57, 312, 313. 
Officers, public, when new, may be required of, § 90, 75. 
Official, sureties on, may defend suits against principal, § 33, 699. 
of Pm·tners, suniving, when closing the affairs of the firm, § 2, 570, 571. 

comlitions of, and remedies upon, as upon bond of administrator, § 2,' 570, 571. 
not giving, executor or administrator of deceased partner to give bond, § 4, 571. 

Part owner, property of, atttached, to be delivered to other owner, on filing of, § 41, 679. 
Peace, when bond may be required, to keep the, §§ 1-12, 927, 92S. 
of Pilots, § 1, 340, 341. 

Plaint(f]; in writs of error, § 2, S09. 
not to stay execution without, § 2, SOO. 
filing of, deemed delivery, § 3, S09. 
in writs of replevin o~ beasts, § 3, 792. 

of chattels, § 10, 793. 
money j'ecovereel in Slut upon, how applied, § 13, 794. 

by creditor, from officer, for insufficiency of, how applied, § 14, 794. 
remedy of defendant in replevin upon, or for insufficiency of, § 1S, .794, 795. 

in review, to be filed by party in interest, not party of record, § 1, iii, 754. 
supersedeas granted upon filing of, § 5, 755. 

Pool rooms, of keepers of, § 5, 324. 
of Pound keepers, § 5, 27S. 
Probate. See-PnODA..TE BONDS. 

Public lane/s, of persons obtaining permits to cut timber on, § 41, 119; § 45, 119, 120. 
of Receivers of banks, § 56, 421. 
Railroae/s neglecting to. run trains, required to furnish, satisfactory to court, § 47, 47S. 

court may require, that repairs will be made within a fixed time, § 117, 490. 
required from company to whom sucll road is restored, § 50, 479. 

of Registers of deeds, § 3, 166. 
, of l11"obate, §§ 14-19, 530, 531. 

Replevin, limitation of action on, § 19, 795. 
Replevying a person, 1Jefore writ for, issues, to be given, § 4, S07. 

if plaintiff is produced, § 9, SOS. 
of Secretary Qf state, § 37, 6S. 

1117 

Sher({fs, to be approved by county commissioners, and filed with state treasurer, § 2, 65S. 
to be exanIined annually, § 3, 65S. 
if insufficient, new, to be given, § 4, 65S. 
forfeiture, fpr neglect to give, § 5, 65S. 
governor muy require new, § 6, 65S, 659. 
new, to be requiTed, on application of sureties, § 7, 659. 
failure to serve process after sheriff ceasing to .hold office, or other neglect or misdoing, 

is a breach of, § 12, 659. 
may be sued, by person injured, after ascertaining his damages in snit against sheriff, 

§ 14, 659, 660. 
indorsement of such writ;· costs, proceedings and judgment, §§ 14-17, 659,669, 
copy of, how obtained, and when legal evidence, § 1S, 660. 
actions on, where to be brought, § 10, 673, 674. 
writ, how served, § 61, 667. 

Steward Qf insane hospital, § 10, 9SS. 
Superintendent, of public buildings, § 24, 66. 

of state reform school, § 13, 9S1. 
Surgeons, on delivery to them of bodies of convicts for dissection, § 2, 217. 
Treasw'el's, of agricultural society, state, county and local, §§ 9, 10, 511. 

of manufactmiug corporations, § 2, 437. 
of counties, §§ 3, 4, 169. 
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BOND-Continued. 
oj Treasurers, neglect of, to make report of costs in criminal cases, a breach of, § 14, 954. 

receiving purchase money for lands sold to the United States, to give, § 12, 64. 
insane hospital, § 10, 988. 
and assistant treasurers of saTings institutions, § 95, 428. 
of state, § 47, 69; § 48, 70; § 63, 72. 
of towns, § 180; 159. 
appointed by municipal officers to fill vacancy, § 21, 80. 

in Trustee process, discharge of trustee by pi'incipal defendant giving, §§ 85-ll7, 743. 
oj Tl'ltstee, to superihtend inve~tment of proceeds of trees on timber lands, § 4, 837. 

in voluntary trusts; remedies on, §§ 15, 17, 570. 
testamentw'Y, §§ 1-7, 568, 5G9. 

when not required, § 2, 568. 
neglecting to give, considered as declining the trust, § 3, 568. 
appointed by judge of probate to fill vacancies, to give, § 8, 569. 
suit on, how brought, § 13, 569, 570. 
Wa1'CZen anet clerk of state prison, §§ 5, 6, 9G4. 
other officers of the state prison, § 27, 969. 

BONDS, 
state, cancelled, to be burned by committee, § 71, 73. 

what, sinking fund taxes may be invested in, § 54, 70. 
no registered, to be negotiated without governor's assent indorsed thereon, § 60, 71. 
j'egistered, may be issued by treasurer of state; where payable and how signed, § 56, 71. 

upon assignment and delivery to treasurer, equivalent bond to be issued, § 57, 71. 
of the United States and others, coming into treasury, how to be indorsed, § 59, 71. 

how cancelled and registered, § 58, 71. 
COUpOl!, shall be converted into registered bonds, § 60, 71. 
oj j'ailroa{ls, may be issued and sold at less than l1ar, § 56, 480. 

coupon;;, detached from, may be sued in name of holder, § 57, 480. 
or coupons, neglect to pay for ninety days after demand, breach of mortgage, § 86, 4840. 
in swits upon, after forecloslU'e of railroad mortgage, proportional value of mortgaged 

property to be deducted, § 107, 488. 
limitation of action except by original owner, to recover stolen city or town, § 89, 688, 689. 
lien on, may be enforced by sale, § 47, 774. 

BOllTDHOLDEHS. 
wuZer milroacZ mortgage, may :fill vacaneies in the trustees, § 85, 484. 

meeting oj, to be called by trustees, upon breach of condition of mortgage, {86, 484. 
may determine at, whether trustees shall take possession of road, § 87, '484. 

t1'ustees, to call annual meetings of, § 90, 485. 
compensation of, may be fL'(:ed by, § 90, 485. 
upon application of one third of, to give notice of foreclosure, § 91, 485. 
to present overdue bonds and coupons to, thirty days before redemption expires, § 92, 485. 

jOl'eclosll1'e of mortgage is for benefit of all, and they constitute new corporation, § 93, 485. 
new corporation oj, may make assessments to redeem prior mortgage, § 95, 486. 
trllstees oj, operating railroad, have rights and obligations of original company, § 106, 488. 
when entitled to benefits of sections 85 to 108 of chapter fifty-one, § 109, 489. 
majority in value of, may form new company; no further assessment on stock, §§ 110-112, 489. 

BONFmES, 
in streets or near buildings, prohibited, § 12, 292. 

BOOKS, 
regulations for taking, fmm state library, §§ 77-,')2, 73, 74. 
oj towns, to be open to inspection of voters, § 38, 83. 
oj banks, cashiers required to exhibit, to assessors; or bank may be doomed, § 31, 133. 
school, towns may provide, § 8, 184. 

schooi'coIl1IILittee may make rules for distribution and preservation of such, § 9, 184. 
parent or guardian responsible for needless loss of, or injury to or destruction of, § 10, 184. 
school committee to direct what, shall be used in schools, § 87, iv, 198. 
not to be changed for five years, unless by vote of to-wn, § 87, iv, 198. 
to be funrislled to scholars, and taxed to parents, masters, or guardians, § 91, 199, 200. 

ancl "ecords oj cOl'lJOmtions, to be kept at clerk's office, open to inspection, § 10, 401. 
and may be produced at trial, § 10, 401. 
penalty for preventing use of, § 19, 402. 

of manufacturing corporations, to be produced'at trial, § 12, 439. 
and papers of banks, to be delivered to receivers, § 59, 421. 
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BOOKS-Continued. 
of insilrance companies, to be produced to co=issioner, § 65, 454. 

of parties perpetrating frauds upon, to be produced to co=issioner, § 85, 459. 
'and vouchers of insured, in case of loss, to be exhibited to company, § 21, 446. 

of firm, to be delivered to executor or administrator of deceased partner, § 5, 571. 
certain, exempt from attachment, § 62, ii, 683. 
obscene, pUblication and sale of, prohibited, under penalty, §§ 13, 14, 905. 
in public librmies, wanton injUl"Y to, how punished, § 18, 920. 
in state prison, appropriations for, to be paid to warden, §§ 50, 51, 972. See RECORDS. 

BOOMS, 
on Saeo river, § 5, 391. 
may be searched, for logs unlawfully converted, § 4, 391. 
penalty for injury to, § 7, 918. 
officer attaching logs to enforce lien, may pay boomage, § 39, 773. 

BOOTS, 
shoes and leather, provisions relating to the manufacture and sale of, §§ 32-34, 365. 

See lliJ.,TUF A.CTURED AnTICLES, L .... SPECTION "u,-n S.ALE OF. 
BORROW MO},']l;Y, 

CONGRESS ~I.A.Y, U. S. C., AnT. I, SEC. 8, "if 2, P A.GE 10. 
BOTTLED SODA, 

trade-mm'ks on bottles containing, § 35, 365. 
BOTTOMRY, 

insurance companies may loan upon, § 9, 444. 
contracts of, need not be recorded, § 6, 766. 

BOUNDARmS, 
of the different counties, given, 1010-1022. 
of highways, county co=issioners to preserve, § 11, 242. 
of lands, may be run by surveyor appointed by court, in real or mb;:ed actions, § 46, 822. 
of towns, when and how to be ascertained, §§ 65--68, 88,89. 

may be settled by co=issioners appointed by supreme court, § 67, 88, 89. 
or lands, penalty for removing or injuring monuments set as, § 16, 920. 

altering or defacing marks thereon, § 16, 920. 
BOUNTillS, 

on produce raised by Indians, §§ 31, 33, 176. 
on wolves and bears, § 5, 326. 
on silk, and·beet sugar, §§ 58, 59, 357. 
£I'om State, to county and loc!ll agricultural societies, §§ 11, 12, 13, 511,512. 

requisites for ohtaining, §§ 14, 15, 512, 513. 
in applications for, under U. S. law, affidavits or depositions may be taken, § 1, 830. 

BOWLING ALLEYS, Al.'W BILLIA.RD ROOMS, . 
penalty for keeping, without license; how recovered, § 3, 324. 
municipal officers may license; fee; all licenses expire May 1, of each year, § 4, 324. 
keepers of, required to give bond; conditions of bond, § 5, 324. 
license to be revoked, if conditions of bond are violated, § 6, ' 324. 
sheriff and other officers may enter, at all times; penalty for obstructing, § 7, 324. 
penalties, how recovered and appropriated, § 7, 324. 
Pool ancZ bagatelle rooms, same provisions applicable to, §§ 3-7, 324. 

BOXES, 
for packing herring, how to be made, § 10, 371. 

BOYS, 
between eight and sixteen, may be sent to reform school fQr certain offences, § 2, 978. 
neglecting to attend school, to be fined, § 26, 186. 

BRADS, 
inspection and sale of, § 18, 363; § 19, 363. 

BR.A.KEMAN, 
no train to be run with less than one, for every two cars, § 61, 481. 
intoxication of, how punished, § 66, 481. 

BRAWLERS, 
common, may be sent to the house of correction, § 4, 974. 

BREACHES OF THE PEACE, 
disorderly conduct, or indecent or profane language in railroad cars, are, § 73, 482. 
jurisdiction of magistrates in, § 4, 933. 

BRE.AKING Al.'W ENTERING, 
dwelling-houses and other buildings, how punished, §§ 7, 8, 885, 886. 

71 
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BRIBERY, 
legislatw'e may punish, by excillsionfl'om 81~f[1'age, O. M., Art. IX, § 13, page 51. 
and corruption, at elections, how punished, § 75, 106. 

persous convicted of, ineligible to office, § 75, 106. 
of public officers, jurors and others, 894, 895. See JUSTICE, PUBLIC, OFFENCES AGAINST. 

BRICKS, 
towns may prohibit the burning of, within specified limits, § 9, 234. 
liens on, and how enforced, § 28, . 771. 

BRIDGES, 
county, word "highway" may include, § 6, vi, 59. 
towns may raise money to build and repair, § 46, 84. 
duty of highway surveyors to repair, § 61, 253. 
owned in common, repairs of, §§ 100-103, 259,260. See WAYS. 
travellers on, may be restricted in speed, § 7, 261. 
covered, maintained for public travel, when to be kept snowed, § 8, 463. 
draw, tender of, in anothEjr town, acquires no pauper settlement, § 4, 284. 
ice, may be made; how protected, § 99, 259. 
toll, 462, 463. See TOLL BRID(fES. . 
)'ailroad, over ways, to be kept repaired by railroad, or those operating it, § 31, 475. 

guards to be maintained by; penalty for neglect; and for destruction of, §.32, 475. 
penalty for standing or walking on, § 70, 482. 
unsafe, speed of trains upon to be reduced, until repaired, § 116, 490. 

punishment for wilfully burning, § 4, 885. 
penalty for injury to public or toll, § 6, 918. 
penalty for extinguishing lamps upon, § 16, 920. 

BRIEF STATEMENT, 
may be filed with general issue, § 22, 697. 
counter, may be filed by plaintiff, § 22, 697. 
of demand in set-off, to be filed dUl'ing the first term, § 55, 702. 
injllstice actions, need not be filed, unless the title to real estate is in question, § 15, 717. 
may be filed, in proceedings for partition of real estate, §§ 5, 6, 750. . 

by leave of court, in actions of review, § 10, 755. 
by defendant in real actions, that he was not tenant of the freehold, § 6, 817. 

of claim, respecting which deposition in pe1'l)etuam is to be taken, § 22, 833, 834. 

BRISTOL, 
constable of, may serl'e precepts on Muscongus and Harbor Islands, § 52, 665. 

BROKERS, 
insw'ance, may be licensed by commissioner, § 74, 457. 

penalty for acting without license, § 74, 457. 
not to place risks exceptmth licensed companies, § 74, 457. 

BROOK, 
corrupting waters of, if used for domestic purposes, how punished,. § 4, 918. 

BUCKWHEA'f. 
standard weight of bushel of, § 57, 357. 

BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS. See LoAJ.,{ AND BUILDING ASSOClATIONS. 
BUILDINGS, 

and works of persons employed in coast survey, injury to, how punished, § 17, 65. 
wooden, towns may mal;:e by-laws relating to erection.of, § 59, viii, 87. 
towns may make by-laws to prevent the sliding of snow and ice from roofs of, § 59, x, 87. 
materials used in erection of, when to be ta..xed, § 14, i, 129. 
used as houses of ill-fame, for gambling, or ,iolation of liquor laws, deemed nuisances, § 1. 232. 
fronting on public ways, co=ons or lands, when not deemed nuisances, § 10, 234. 
dilapidated or'dangerous, may be deemed nuisances, § 25, 236. 
when to be deemed boundaries of highways, § 95, 259. 
owners of, demolished for prevention of fires, may recover pay from town, § 10, 295. 
sail makers, riggers and stable keepers to occupy such, as officers direct, § 12, 295. 
certain; penalty for smoking in, § 14, 296. 
railroad company liable for its injury to, along its road, § 39, 476; § 64, 481. 
seized amI sold on execlltion, as chattels, may be redeemed within one year, § 11, 722. 
lien of mechanics and others on, how secured, §§ 30-37, 771, 772. 

to secure paYment of land rent, § 36, 772. 
public, damages for trespasses upon, § 10, 790. 
breaking and eutering, with intent to co=it felony, penalty for, §§ 7, 8, 885, 886. 
when deemed dwelling-houses. and when not, § 9, 886. 
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BUILDINGS-Continued. 
injuries to, by mobs, penalty for, § 14, 90l. 

liability of towns therefor, § 15, 90l. 
offences against habitations and other. 

See H..ll3ITA.TIONS A..."'ffi OTHER BUILDINGS, OFFENCES A.G.A.INST. 

penalty for allowing, to be used for bird shooting, § 30, 908. 
and fL-..;:tures, penalty for malicious injUl'ies to, § 17, 920. 

BUILDINGS USED FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES, 
inner doors of, intended for egress, to open outward, § 25, 297. 
outer doors of, when to be kept open; fly doors, § 25, 297. 
m'e-escapes to be provided, in certain buildings, if of more than two stories, § 26, 297. 
municipal officers may require necessary changes and provisions for safety in, § 27, 297. 

to give owners written notice of requirements, § 28, 297. 
penalty, for failure to comply with orders, § 29, 297. 
if orders are complied with, to give owner certificate, § 30, 298. 
certificate, fee for, to be posted; penalty for neglect to procure, § 31, 29S. 
penalty, for refusing to perform foregoing duties, § 32, ,298. 
penalties, how recovered, § 33, 29H. 

BULLS, 
fights between, premeditated by person having custody of same, how punished, § 31, 908. 

BUOYS, 
or beacons, penalty for destruction of, or for mooring boats to, § 8, 918, 919. 

BURGLARY, 
assault with intent to commit, § 25, 8S4. 
defined, and penalty provided, § 7, 885. 
tools and implements, used in committing, to be destroyed; § 12, 913. 

BURIAL, 
of paupers, §§ 34, 35, 28S. 
of prisoners, by sheriff or jailer, at expense of town or State, § 45, 664. 
improper, or disinterment of the dead, how punished, § 27, 907. 
injury to monuments, and places of, how punished, § 28, 907. 
of sh'angers, by whom to be caused, and at whose e:l..'pense, § 11, 961. 

BURi\'ING, 
fluid, municipal officers may make regulations respecting, § 20, 296. 

may aPIJoint inspectors of, § 26, 364. 
malicious, of public buildings, dwellings or other property, how punished, § 3, 885. 
oj vessel8, to defraud insurers, penalty for, § 13, 916. 
oj builclin,qs, goods and other property, to defmud insurers, § 16, 916, 

:BURYING-GROUNDS, CHAP. 15, 22(}-22S. 
towns may raise and assess money for the purchase of, § 1, 226: 
persons may be incorporated for the purpose of purchasing, § 2, 226. 
to be fenced and kept in repair; penalty for neglect, and how applied, § 3, 226. 
ancient, to be fenced by towns and parishes; penalty for neglect, and how applied, § 4, 226, 227. 
penalty, if town officers, treasurer or committee of parish neglect to apply fines, § 5, 227. . 
one half acre of land appropriated for burying place, exempt from attachment, § 6, 227. 
not to be alienated or divided, except by unanimous consent, § 6, 227. 
description to be recorded in regishT of deeds, or in clerk's office, § 6, 227. 
one quarter acre, appropriated for family, exempt from attachment, § 7, 227. 
·description of, to be recorded in regishT of deeds or town records, § 7, 227. 
not to be conveyed while persons are bill'ied therein, § 7, 227. 
to be inclosed with a substantial fence, § 7, 227. 
lot in public or private, exempt from attachment· and levy, and sale by executors or administra., 

tors of insolvent estates, § 8, 227. 
how owners of private, may make them public, § 13, 228. 
towns and corporations may accept title to lands for private burying-grounds, § 14, 228. 

and hold such lands in perpetual trust together with funds for repair of same, § 14, 228. 
inveshilent of such funds, how made, § 15; 228. . 
record of vote of acceptance, to be recorded with deed, § 16, 228. 

(towns may mise money for buying and fencing, § 46, 84.) 
(public or p)'ivate, not to be taken for ralli'oads, without consent of owners, § 17, 471, 472.) 
(public, property and stock in, exempt from attachment and taxation, § 11, 506.) 

(how incorporated, § 11, 506.) 
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BURVING-GROUNDS, CHAP.15-Continlied. 

ENLAEGE)IENT OF PUBLIC CE)IETERIES. 

may be enlarged by town officers; proceedings, § 9, 227. 
notice of hearing, § 10, 227. 
municipal officers to decide what land shall be taken; damages, how assessed, § 11, 227. 
return of proceedings to be filed with clerk, § 11, 227. 
town, at next annual meeting, to vote thereon, before enlargement; § 11, 227. 
remedy of person aggrieved by amount of damages, § 12, 227, 228. 

BTISHEL, 
capacity of measure, § 2, 393. 
of agricultural productions, standard weight of, § 57, 356, 357. 

BUTTER, 
adulterated, sale of, how regulated, §§ 3--6, 922, 923. 
defined, § 6, 923. 

BUYING, 
stolen goodR, h.-nowing them to be such, how punished, § 11, 888. 
notes or demands, for the profit arising from suits thereon, forbidden, § 12, 895. 

BY-LAWS, 
. oj CO)'pOl'ations, to be consistent with charters, and with the laws of the State, § 2, 399. 

what they may determine, § 6, 400.' 
1ll[tnlljactw'ing, how made and enforced, § 3, 438. 

organized lilluer general law, § 17, 439. 
oj insurance companies, what may be regulated by, §§ 2--4, 443,444. 

1lla)'ine, may determine division of profits in certain cases, § 16, 445. 
mutual, not valid lillless set forth in policy, § 24, 447. 

may regulate assessments. § 26, 447. 
no conditions in, to deprive courts of this State, of jurisdiction, nor to limit actions to less than 

two years, § 87, 459. 
oj mil)'oad companies, cannot lawfully forbid stock vote, at any meeting, § 13, 470. 
Qf pi'op)'ieto)'s of aqueducts, § 5, 503. 

of libraries and charitable societies, § 3, 505; § 5, 505. 
oOands and wharves in common, § 5, 507. 

anrZ o)'[linances, Qf towns and cities, § 59, i-xii, 86, 87. 
respecting truants, § 21, 185. 
for prevention of infectious diseases, § 36, 224. 
relating to sidewalks and snow thereon, and the planting of trees, § 17, 24:1. 
respecting engine men and fires, § 1, 294. 
relating to the going at large of dogs, § 1, 326. 
regulating the measure and sale of wood, coal and bark, § 1, 386. 

CADETS, 
act to authorize formation of companies of, 177. 

CALENDAR, 
of prisoners, to be exhibited to courts by jailers, § 34, 663. 

penalty, for refusal or neglect of jailer to exhibit, § 34, 663. 
CALVES, 

to have free access to dams, during transportation, § 35, 909. 
killing and selling, for meat, when less than four weeks old, how punished, § 1, 922. 

'warrants to search fur such veal, § 2, 922. 

CAMP-MEETINGS, 
special police may be appointed to preserve the peace at, § 18, 906. 

C~TJ\'ED GOODS, 
lien on, how enforced, § 40, 773. 

CANALS, . 
railroads may he carried over or under, § 31, 474, 475. 

corporations making such crossing, liable for damages, § 31, 475. 
built through lands of ward, guardian may be licensed to release damages, § 1, vii, 593. 
land owners may divert water to mills by, § 1, 777. 
penalty,. for wilful injury to, § 6, 918. 

CAPIAS, 
may be issued for witnesses failing to appear, § 101, 708. 

to give depositions, when and where served, § 29, 834,835. 
what writs may be in the form of, §§ 2, 4, 672; § 1, 844. 
may be issued for debtor or witnesses failing to appear before disclosure commissioner, § 61, 855. 
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